## **RESOLUTION NO. 2004-92**

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING A HAZARD MITIGATION ACTION PLAN

WHEREAS the Town finds that people and property in the Town of Talty are at risk from a variety of hazards which have potential for causing wide spread loss of lives and damages to property, infrastructure and the environment; and

WHEREAS the Town finds the need to implement mitigation actions which eliminate the risk from hazards or reduce the severity of the effects of hazards on people and property; and

WHEREAS the Town further finds that mitigation actions are both short-term and long-term activities which reduce the cause or occurrence of hazards; reduce exposure to hazards, or reduce effects of hazards through various means to include preparedness, response and recover measures; and

WHEREAS the Town recognizes that the Hazard Mitigation Action Plan has been prepared in compliance with Section 322, Mitigation Planning of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (the Act), enacted by Section 104 of the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 (DMA) (P.L. 106-390).

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Aldermen of the Town of Talty, Texas, hereby proclaims their support on behalf of the Town to adopt and implement the Hazard Mitigation Action Plan.

RESOLVED this the 12th day of October, 2004.

	Allison Weaver, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Roberta Owens, Town Secretary	